J. Sens. Sens. Syst., 4, 9–16, 2015
doi:10.5194/jsss-4-9-2015
© Author(s) 2015. CC Attribution 3.0 License.
Piezoelectric transceiver matching for multiple
frequencies
A. Ens and L. M. Reindl
Laboratory for Electrical Instrumentation, University of Freiburg, Freiburg, Germany

tems based on multiple carrier frequencies may use piezo-
electric transducers wherein the series resonance frequencies
of the senders device lie in the range of the series and the
parallel resonance frequency of the receiver device.
Acknowledgements. This work has been partly supported by the
“Spitzencluster MicroTec Suedwest” and German Federal Ministry
of Education and Research (BMBF) with the funding number
16SV5988.
Edited by: R. Lucklum
Reviewed by: three anonymous referees
References
Anderson, M., Cho, J. H., Richards, C. D., Bahr, D., and Richards,
R.: A comparison of piezoelectric and electrostatic electrome-
chanical coupling for ultrasonic transduction and power gener-
ation, in: 2005 IEEE Ultrasonics Symposium, Vol. 2, 950–955,
doi:10.1109/ULTSYM.2005.1603008, 2005.
Bloomfield, P., Lo, W.-J., and Lewin, P.: Experimental study of
the acoustical properties of polymers utilized to construct PVDF
ultrasonic transducers and the acousto-electric properties of
PVDF and P(VDF/TrFE) films, IEEE Transactions on Ultra-
sonics, Ferroelectrics, and Frequency Control, 47, 1397–1405,
doi:10.1109/58.883528, 2000.
Caliano, G., Savoia, A., Longo, C., Caronti, A., Pappalardo,
M., Iula, A., and Rothmann, S.: cMUT sensor for applica-
tions as a wide-band acoustic receiver in the MHz range,
in: 2010 IEEE Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), 1869–1872,
doi:10.1109/ULTSYM.2010.5935620, 2010.
Chang, R. W.: Synthesis of Band-Limited Orthogonal Signals for
Multichannel Data Transmission, Bell Sys. Tech. J., 45, 1775–
1796, doi:10.1002/j.1538-7305.1966.tb02435.x, 1966.
Ealo, J., Seco, F., and Jimenez, A.: Broadband EMFi-based trans-
ducers for ultrasonic air applications, IEEE T. Ultrason. Ferr., 55,
919–929, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2008.727, 2008.
Ens, A., Höflinger, F., Wendeberg, J., Reindl, L. M., and Schindel-
hauer, C.: Indoor Positioning using Ultrasonic Waves with CSS
and FSK Modulation for Narrow Band Channel, in: Int. Conf. on
Indoor Positioning and Indoor Navigation, 2013.
Hosman, T., Yeary, M., and Antonio, J. K.: Design and Character-
ization of an MFSK-Based Transmitter/Receiver for Ultrasonic
Communication Through Metallic Structures, IEEE T. Instrum.
Meas., 60, 3767–3774, doi:10.1109/TIM.2011.2149270, 2011.
www.j-sens-sens-syst.net/4/9/2015/ J. Sens. Sens. Syst., 4, 9–16, 2015
16 A. Ens and L. M. Reindl: Piezoelectric transceiver matching for multiple frequencies
Höher, P. A.: Grundlagen der digitalen Informationsübertragung
Von der Theorie zu Mobilfunkanwendungen, Springer Vieweg,
Wiesbaden, 2013.
IRE: IRE Standards on Piezoelectric Crystals-The Piezoelectric Vi-
brator: Definitions and Methods of Measurement, 1957, P. IRE,
45, 353–358, doi:10.1109/JRPROC.1957.278371, 1957.
ISO: ISO 9613-1:1993, Acoustics – Attenuation of sound during
propagation outdoors – Part 1, 1993.
Jakes, W. C.: Microwave mobile communications, IEEE Press, Pis-
cataway, NJ, 1993.
Lerch, R., Sessler, G., and Wolf, D.: Technische Akustik: Grundla-
gen und Anwendungen, Springer Bln, Berlin, 2008.
Mason, W.: An Electromechanical Representation of a Piezoelec-
tric Crystal Used as a Transducer, P. IRE, 23, 1252–1263,
doi:10.1109/JRPROC.1935.227273, 1935.
Oralkan, O., Ergun, A., Johnson, J., Karaman, M., Demirci, U.,
Kaviani, K., Lee, T., and Khuri-Yakub, B.: Capacitive mi-
cromachined ultrasonic transducers: next-generation arrays for
acoustic imaging?, IEEE T. Ultrason. Ferr., 49, 1596–1610,
doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2002.1049742, 2002.
Tränkler, H.-R. and Reindl, L.: Sensortechnik, Springer, New York,
2nd Edn., 2014.
Van Dyke, K.: The Piezo-Electric Resonator and Its Equivalent Net-
work, P. IRE, 16, 742–764, doi:10.1109/JRPROC.1928.221466,
1928.
Weinstein, S. and Ebert, P.: Data Transmission by Frequency-
Division Multiplexing Using the Discrete Fourier
Transform, IEEE T. Commun. Techn., 19, 628–634,
doi:10.1109/TCOM.1971.1090705, 1971.
J. Sens. Sens. Syst., 4, 9–16, 2015 www.j-sens-sens-syst.net/4/9/2015/